The effective tax rate for 2009 was 14.3% compared with 5.7% in 2008.

Earnings
Basic earnings per ordinary and B share, including discontinued
operations, improved from a loss of  146.7p to a loss of  6.4p.

Balance Sheet
Total assets of  £1,696.5 billion at 31 December 2009 were down £705.2
billion, 29%, compared with 31 December 2008.

Loans and advances to banks decreased by £46.4 billion, 34%, to
£91.8 billion with reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing
(‘reverse repos’) down by £23.7 billion, 40%, to £35.1 billion and lower
bank placings, down £22.7 billion, 29%, to £56.7 billion.

Loans and advances to customers were down £146.3 billion, 17%, at
£728.4 billion. Within this, reverse repos increased by £1.7 billion, 4%, to
£410 billion. Excluding reverse repos, lending decreased by £148.0
billion, 18%, to £687.4 billion or by £141.8 billion, 17%, before
impairment provisions.

Capital
Capital ratios at 31 December 2009 were 11.0% (Core Tier 1), 14.1%
(Tier 1) and 16.1% (Total).

Business review

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 75

RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 200976

Analysis of results
Net interest income

Pro forma Statutory

2009 2008 2009 2008
£m £m £m £m

Interest receivable (1, 2) 26,390 42,197 33,902 49,938
Interest payable (1, 2) (13,107) (26,877) (17,682) (31,707)
Net interest income (1, 2) 13,283 15,320 16,220 18,231

% % % %

Gross yield on interest-earning assets of  the banking business (3) 3.50 5.72 3.75 5.63
Cost of  interest-bearing liabilities of  the banking business (1.95) (3.88) (2.16) (3.81)
Interest spread of  the banking business (4) 1.55 1.84 1.59 1.82
Benefit from interest-free funds 0.21 0.24 0.20 0.23
Net interest margin of  the banking business (5) 1.76 2.08 1.79 2.05

Yields, spreads and margins of  the banking business % % % %

Gross yield (3)

Group 3.50 5.72 3.75 5.63
UK 3.33 5.77 3.36 5.72
Overseas 3.71 5.66 4.08 5.56

Interest spread (4)

Group 1.55 1.84 1.59 1.82
UK 1.48 1.88 1.48 1.89
Overseas 1.66 1.79 1.70 1.77

Net interest margin (5)

Group 1.76 2.08 1.79 2.05
UK 1.74 2.28 1.73 2.29
Overseas 1.80 1.86 1.85 1.88

The Royal Bank of  Scotland plc base rate (average) 0.64 4.67 0.64 4.67
London inter-bank three month offered rates (average):

Sterling 1.21 5.51 1.21 5.51
Eurodollar 0.69 2.92 0.69 2.92
Euro 1.21 4.63 1.21 4.63

Notes:

(1) Interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities exclude the Retail bancassurance assets and liabilities attributable to policyholders, in view of  their distinct nature. As a result, net interest
income has been increased by £20 million (2008 – £84 million).

(2) Interest income has been increased by £46 million (2008 – £332 million) and interest expense by £350 million (2008 – £860 million) to record interest on financial assets and liabilities designated
as at fair value through profit or loss. Related interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities have also been adjusted.

[…]

(3) Interest income has been increased by £46 million (2008 – £332 million) and interest expense by £350 million (2008 – £860 million) to record interest on financial assets and liabilities designated
as at fair value through profit or loss. Related interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities have also been adjusted.

(4) Interest receivable and interest payable on trading assets and liabilities are included in income from trading activities.

Business review continued

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 78

79RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 2009

Analysis of change in net interest income – volume and rate analysis
Volume and rate variances have been calculated based on movements in average balances over the period and changes in interest rates on average
interest-earning assets and average interest-bearing liabilities. Changes due to a combination of  volume and rate are allocated pro rata to volume and
rate movements.

2009 over 2008 – pro forma 2009 over 2008 – statutory

Increase/(decrease) due to changes in: Increase/(decrease) due to changes in:
Average Average Net Average Average Net
volume rate change volume rate change

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Interest-earning assets
Loans and advances to banks

UK 107 (807) (700) 110 (741) (631)
Overseas 83 (841) (758) 31 (883) (852)

Loans and advances to customers
UK 702 (7,923) (7,221) 724 (7,838) (7,114)
Overseas (1,751) (4,786) (6,537) (936) (5,618) (6,554)

Debt securities
UK 630 (843) (213) 604 (631) (27)
Overseas 646 (1,024) (378) (32) (826) (858)

Total interest receivable of  the banking business
UK 1,439 (9,573) (8,134) 1,438 (9,210) (7,772)
Overseas (1,022) (6,651) (7,673) (937) (7,327) (8,264)

417 (16,224) (15,807) 501 (16,537) (16,036)
Interest-bearing liabilities
Deposits by banks

UK 588 244 832 683 442 1,125
Overseas 137 2,316 2,453 360 2,050 2,410

Customer accounts: demand deposits
UK (253) 2,488 2,235 (268) 2,528 2,260
Overseas (38) 302 264 (228) 410 182

Customer accounts: savings deposits
UK (359) 1,278 919 (369) 1,297 928
Overseas (70) 167 97 (306) 395 89

Customer accounts: other time deposits
UK 908 2,249 3,157 868 2,211 3,079
Overseas 994 814 1,808 1,151 691 1,842

Debt securities in issue
UK (651) 2,770 2,119 (691) 2,146 1,455
Overseas 414 2,666 3,080 648 3,023 3,671

Subordinated liabilities
UK 87 430 517 5 512 517
Overseas (106) 61 (45) (8) 140 132

Internal funding of  trading business
UK (795) (2,333) (3,128) (795) (2,333) (3,128)
Overseas (112) (426) (538) (112) (425) (537)

Total interest payable of  the banking business
UK (475) 7,126 6,651 (567) 6,803 6,236
Overseas 1,219 5,900 7,119 1,505 6,284 7,789

744 13,026 13,770 938 13,087 14,025
Movement in net interest income

UK 964 (2,447) (1,483) 871 (2,407) (1,536)
Overseas 197 (751) (554) 568 (1,043) (475)

1,161 (3,198) (2,037) 1,439 (3,450) (2,011)

Note:

(1) The analysis into UK and Overseas has been compiled on the basis of  location of  office.

Business review

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 79

RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 200980

Non-interest income
Pro forma (1) Statutory

2009 2008 2009 2008
£m £m £m £m

Fees and commissions receivable 8,738 8,845 9,831 9,831
Fees and commissions payable (2,790) (2,411) (2,822) (2,386)
Income/(loss) from trading activities 3,806 (8,829) 3,881 (8,477)
Gain on redemption of  own debt — — 3,790 —
Other operating income (excluding insurance net premium income) 838 1,521 1,962 1,899

[…]

16.1% (2008 – 14.1%) and the Tier 1 RAR was 14.1% (2008 – 10.0%).

Business review continued

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 112

113RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 2009

Business review

Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements
and balance sheets

Basis of preparation of pro forma results
The pro forma financial information shows the underlying performance
of  the Group including the results of  the ABN AMRO businesses to be
retained by RBS. This information is being provided to give a better
understanding of  what the results of  the operations might have looked
like had the acquisition of  ABN AMRO as well as the transfers of
businesses to the other Consortium Members occurred on 1 January
2008.

Group operating (loss)/profit on a pro forma basis excludes:

• amortisation of  purchased intangible assets;

• write-down of  goodwill and other intangible assets;

• integration and restructuring costs;

• gain on redemption of  own debt;

• strategic disposals;

• gains on pensions curtailment; and

• bonus tax.

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2009
RFS Reallocation

minority of  one-off
Pro forma interest items Statutory

£m £m £m £m

Net interest income 13,567 2,937 — 16,504
Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium income) 10,592 2,128 3,922 16,642
Insurance net premium income 5,266 278 — 5,544
Non-interest income 15,858 2,406 3,922 22,186
Total income 29,425 5,343 3,922 38,690
Operating expenses (17,401) (4,096) 19 (21,478)
Profit before other operating charges 12,024 1,247 3,941 17,212
Insurance net claims (4,357) (500) — (4,857)
Operating profit before impairment losses 7,667 747 3,941 12,355
Impairment losses (13,899) (1,051) — (14,950)
Operating (loss)/profit (6,232) (304) 3,941 (2,595)
Amortisation of  purchased intangible assets (272) — 272 —
Write-down of  goodwill and other intangible assets (363) — 363 —
Integration and restructuring costs (1,286) — 1,286 —
Gain on redemption of  own debt 3,790 — (3,790) —
Strategic disposals 132 — (132) —
Gains on pensions curtailment 2,148 — (2,148) —
Bonus tax (208) — 208 —
Operating loss before tax (2,291) (304) — (2,595)
Tax credit 339 32 — 371
Loss from continuing operations (1,952) (272) — (2,224)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of  tax (72) (27) — (99)
Loss for the year (2,024) (299) — (2,323)
Minority interests (648) 299 — (349)
Preference share and other dividends (935) — — (935)
Loss attributable to ordinary and B shareholders (3,607) — — (3,607)

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 113

RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 2009114

Income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008
RFS Reallocation

minority of  one-off
Pro forma interest items Statutory

£m £m £m £m

Net interest income 15,764 2,911 — 18,675
Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium income) (874) 1,299 442 867
Insurance net premium income 5,709 617 — 6,326
Non-interest income 4,835 1,916 442 7,193
Total income 20,599 4,827 442 25,868
Operating expenses (16,188) (19,303) (18,711) (54,202)
Profit/(loss) before other operating charges 4,411 (14,476) (18,269) (28,334)
Insurance net claims (3,917) (513) — (4,430)
Operating profit/(loss) before impairment losses 494 (14,989) (18,269) (32,764)
Impairment losses (7,432) (640) — (8,072)
Operating loss (6,938) (15,629) (18,269) (40,836)
Amortisation of  purchased intangible assets (443) — 443 —
Write-down of  goodwill and other intangible assets (16,911) — 16,911 —
Integration and restructuring costs (1,357) — 1,357 —
Strategic disposals 442 — (442) —
Operating loss before tax (25,207) (15,629) — (40,836)
Tax credit 1,995 328 — 2,323
Loss from continuing operations (23,212) (15,301) — (38,513)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations, net of  tax (86) 4,057 — 3,971
Loss for the year (23,298) (11,244) — (34,542)
Minority interests (412) 11,244 — 10,832
Preference share and other dividends (596) — — (596)
Loss attributable to ordinary and B shareholders (24,306) — — (24,306)

Business review continued

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 114

115RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 2009

Business review

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2009

Pro forma Transfers (1) Statutory
£m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 51,548 713 52,261
Net loans and advances to banks 48,777 7,879 56,656
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 35,097 — 35,097
Loans and advances to banks 83,874 7,879 91,753
Net loans and advances to customers 554,654 132,699 687,353
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 41,040 — 41,040
Loans and advances to customers 595,694 132,699 728,393
Debt securities 249,095 18,159 267,254
Equity shares 15,960 3,568 19,528
Settlement balances 12,024 9 12,033
Derivatives 438,199 3,255 441,454
Intangible assets 14,786 3,061 17,847
Property, plant and equipment 17,773 1,624 19,397
Deferred taxation 6,492 547 7,039
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 18,604 2,381 20,985
Assets of  disposal groups 18,432 110 18,542
Total assets 1,522,481 174,005 1,696,486

Liabilities
Bank deposits 115,642 (11,504) 104,138
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 38,006 — 38,006
Deposits by banks 153,648 (11,504) 142,144
Customer deposits 414,251 131,598 545,849
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 68,353 — 68,353
Customer accounts 482,604 131,598 614,202
Debt securities in issue 246,329 21,239 267,568
Settlement balances and short positions 50,875 1 50,876
Derivatives 421,534 2,607 424,141
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 24,624 5,703 30,327
Retirement benefit liabilities 2,715 248 2,963
Deferred taxation 2,161 650 2,811
Insurance liabilities 7,633 2,648 10,281
Subordinated liabilities 31,538 6,114 37,652
Liabilities of  disposal groups 18,857 33 18,890
Total liabilities 1,442,518 159,337 1,601,855

Minority interests 2,227 14,668 16,895
Owners’ equity 77,736 — 77,736
Total equity 79,963 14,668 94,631

Total liabilities and equity 1,522,481 174,005 1,696,486

Note:

(1) Businesses to be transferred to other consortium members in due course.

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 115

RBS Group Annual Report and Accounts 2009116

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2008

Pro forma Transfers (1) Statutory
£m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 11,830 570 12,400
Net loans and advances to banks 70,728 8,698 79,426
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 58,771 — 58,771
Loans and advances to banks 129,499 8,698 138,197
Net loans and advances to customers 691,976 143,433 835,409
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 39,289 24 39,313
Loans and advances to customers 731,265 143,457 874,722
Debt securities 253,159 14,390 267,549
Equity shares 22,198 4,132 26,330
Settlement balances 17,812 20 17,832
Derivatives 991,495 1,064 992,559
Intangible assets 16,415 3,634 20,049
Property, plant and equipment 17,181 1,768 18,949
Deferred taxation 5,786 1,296 7,082
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 21,573 2,829 24,402
Assets of  disposal groups 480 1,101 1,581
Total assets 2,218,693 182,959 2,401,652

Liabilities
Bank deposits 178,943 (4,565) 174,378
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 83,666 — 83,666
Deposits by banks 262,609 (4,565) 258,044
Customer deposits 460,318 121,051 581,369
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 58,143 — 58,143
Customer accounts 518,461 121,051 639,512
Debt securities in issue 269,458 30,831 300,289
Settlement balances and short positions 54,264 13 54,277
Derivatives 969,409 1,955 971,364
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities 24,140 7,342 31,482
Retirement benefit liabilities 1,564 468 2,032
Deferred taxation 3,177 988 4,165
Insurance liabilities 7,480 2,496 9,976
Subordinated liabilities 43,678 5,476 49,154
Liabilities of  disposal groups 138 721 859
Total liabilities 2,154,378 166,776 2,321,154

Minority interests 5,436 16,183 21,619
Owners’ equity 58,879 — 58,879
Total equity 64,315 16,183 80,498

Total liabilities and equity 2,218,693 182,959 2,401,652

Note:

(1) Businesses to be transferred to other consortium members in due course.

Business review continued

GRA_2_Business_Report_09_048-116.qxp:GRA_2_Business_Report_09  15/3/10  09:20  Page 116

Business review

Risk, capital and liquidity management

Risk, capital and liquidity management
On pages 117 to 206 of  the Business review certain information has
been audited and is part of  the Group’s financial statements as
permitted by IFRS 7. Other disclosures are unaudited and labelled with
an asterisk (*). Key points within this section generally relate to the
Group before RFS Holdings minority interest.

[…]

the next twelve months to an immediate up and down 1% change to all
interest rates.

Market risk continued

Structural interest rate risk continued

Citizens Economic Value of  Equity (EVE)*
Generally, Citizens is the main contributor to overall non-trading interest
rate VaR. Citizens aims, through its management of  market risk in non-
trading portfolios, to mitigate the effect of  prospective interest
movements which could reduce future net interest income, whilst
balancing the cost of  such hedging activities on the current net revenue
stream. To do so it uses a variety of  income simulation and valuation risk
measures that more effectively capture the risk to earnings due to

mortgage prepayment and competitive deposit pricing behaviour than a
VaR-based methodology. IRRBB is managed within approved limits on
interest rate risk, liquidity and capitalisation, with a goal of  optimising
yield.

In addition to net interest income sensitivity Citizens also measures the
sensitivity of  the value of  the net interest margin to changes in interest
rates on a monthly basis. This measure is called EVE sensitivity. The
table below details this sensitivity at the end of  2009 and the maximum
and minimum month-end figures.

2009 2008
£m £m

+ 100bp shift in yield curves 510 139
– 100bp shift in yield curves (687) (234)

The base case projected net interest income is based on the Group’s
current balance sheet, forwards rate paths implied by the yield curve as
at 31 December 2009 and using contractual repricing dates. Where
contractual repricing dates are not held an estimate of  the likely timing
and extent of  any rate change is used. The projection also includes the
expected effects of  behavioural options such as the prepayment of
residential mortgages.

The above sensitivities show how this projected net interest income would
change in response to an immediate parallel shift to all market rates.

The scenarios used are simplified in that they assume all interest rates